

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Application of FORENSIC NEWS LLC and  
SCOTT STEDMAN for an Order Pursuant to 28  
U.S.C. § 1782 to Conduct Discovery for Use in a  
Foreign Proceeding.

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Forensic News Investigates And Publishes Reports Highlighting Walter Soriano’s Vast Web Of Connections To Shadowy Figures Implicated In Russian Efforts To Interfere In The 2016 U.S. Presidential Election.....	3
II. Soriano Threatens Petitioners With Litigation And Ultimately Sues Them In England Despite Their Lack Of Any Connections To That Forum.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Petitioners’ Application Satisfies The Statutory Requirements For Discovery Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	12
II. The <i>Intel</i> Discretionary Factors All Favor Granting Petitioner’s Application.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , 791 F. App’x 247 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , 869 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ahmad Hamad Algosaibi &amp; Bros. v. Standard Chartered Int’l (USA) Ltd.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>In re Application of Gorsoan Ltd. &amp; Gazprombank OJSC</i> , 2014 WL 7232262 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Application of Patokh Chodiev</i> , 2021 WL 3270042 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2021) .....	16
<i>In re Batbold</i> , 2021 WL 4596536 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2021).....	15
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>In re Bloomfield Inv. Res. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6418421 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re BNP Paribas Jersey Tr. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 895675 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2018).....	16
<i>Brandi-Dohrn v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 673 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Del Valle Ruiz</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10, 16
<i>In re Doosan Heavy Indus. &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1864903 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020) .....	15, 18
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fed. Republic of Nigeria v. VR Advisory Servs., Ltd.</i> , 27 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Goenechea v. Davidoff</i> , 2016 WL 560689 (D. Md. Feb. 11, 2016) .....	2, 18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JSC BTA Bank</i> , 2021 WL 6111916 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2021) .....	16
<i>In re Kreke Immobilien</i> , 2013 WL 5966916 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013).....	16
<i>La Suisse, Societe d'Assurances Sur La Vie v. Kraus</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Mariani</i> , 2020 WL 1887855 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2020).....	12
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F. 3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Minatec Fin. S.A.R.L. v. SI Grp. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3884374 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2008) .....	17
<i>Trout Point Lodge, Ltd. v. Handshoe</i> , 729 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>In re Vale S.A.</i> , 2020 WL 4048669 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020) .....	16

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 4101.....	2
English Defamation Act 2013 § 2.....	13
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a .....	19
Pub. L. 111-223, § 2, 124 Stat. 2380 (2010).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Page(s)

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....18
